
 
 

Council Agenda Item 

Meeting Date: April 15, 2025 

Agenda Item: Lead Service Line Amendment 

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Brad Marquardt, bmarquardt@whitewater-wi.gov, 262-473-0139 
 

BACKGROUND 
(Enter the who, what when, where, why) 

The Lead Service Line Replacement Project is set to begin in the middle of May and scheduled to be completed by the 
end of August.  Based on this schedule, Strand has provided an Amendment to their original Task Order which was 
for the design of the Lead Service Line Replacement Project.  The Amendment will provide contract administration, 
resident project representative services, grant administration, and assistance with reimbursement and closing 
documents for the Safe Drinking Water Loan Program. 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Dates, committees, action taken) 

The Public Works Committee and Council approved the original Task Order for the design of the Lead Service Line 
Replacement Project in March 2024.  The project was awarded to Five Star Energy Services, LLC by Council in 
January 2025.  The Public Works Committee recommended approval of the Amendment at their April 8, 2025 
meeting. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT  
(If none, state N/A) 

The compensation based on an hourly rate basis plus expenses is changed from $48,000 to $188,000.  As a 
reminder, the low bid on the construction project was $1,788,910. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends a motion to approve Amendment No. 1 to Task Order 24-04. 

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED  
(If none, state N/A) 

1. Draft Amendment No. 1 to Task Order 24-04, Lead Service Line Replacement 

 

mailto:bmarquardt@whitewater-wi.gov

